
Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 2 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B14 Ford Fiesta WRC 1:04:59 1

Class N1

1 72 Neil DODD/Laura WILKS N1 MG ZR 1:22:41 36

Class N4

1 18 Wynne WATKINS/Ashley TRIMBLE N4 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:01 11
2 31 Oliver HOPKINS/Ian TAYLOR N4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:11:47 0:46 15
3 26 Mark WORLEY/Michael STEWART N4 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:48 0:47 16

Class A8

1 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 Subaru Impreza 1:05:42 2

Class B9

1 64 William MAINS/Vince MOSLEY B9 Vauxhall Nova 1:17:58 31
2 67 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 Nissan Micra 1:18:46 0:48 33
3 68 Craig ASTON/James BOWLES B9 Toyota Yaris 1:27:07 9:09 43

Class B10

1 37 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 Ford Fiesta R200 1:12:51 18
2 38 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 MG ZR 1:13:04 0:13 19
3 52 Paul CLACKETT/David MILLARD B10 Suzuki Swift S1600 1:14:06 1:15 21

Class B11A

No finisher eligible

Class B11B

1 19 Phil TURNER/Andy MOSS B11B Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:45 10
2 20 Tony REES/Geraint THOMAS B11B Talbot Sunbeam 1:11:41 0:56 14
3 54 James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11B Peugeot 205 Mi16 1:16:48 6:03 27

Class B12

1 14 Huw REED/Anthony HACKETT B12 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:44 6
2 33 David DAVIES/Rich JONES B12 BMW Compact M3 1:10:08 1:24 8
3 86 Martin BEECH/Jessica BEECH B12 Mazda RXT 1:23:48 15:04 38

Class B13

1 8 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 Subaru Impreza STI 1:09:03 7
2 23 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:09 2:06 12
3 24 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Charlotte SHIMMIN B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:57 2:54 17

Class B14

1 4 Bob FOWDEN/Paul WAKELY B14 Subaru Impreza WRC S11 1:05:59 3
2 5 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 MEM Proton Satria Nero 1:06:41 0:42 4
3 6 Stephen PETCH/Jack MORTON B14 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:14 2:15 5

Class R15

1 63 Malcolm Tar JONES/R THOMAS-HANDS R15 Peugeot 206 1:15:27 22
2 42 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS R15 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:17 0:50 26
3 70 Lee SPARROWHAWK/Samuel MYERS R15 Subaru Impreza 1:18:06 2:39 32

Class H1

No finisher eligible

Class H2

1 43 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON H2 Ford Escort 1:15:28 23
2 75 Rod HAVEN/Kevin HAVEN H2 Ford Escort RS2000 1:24:03 8:35 39
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Class H3

1 17 Neil WILLIAMS/Peter JAMES H3 Ford Escort RS 1800 1:11:28 13
2 62 Ben GILL/David DIDCOCK H3 Ford Escort RS1800 1:17:17 5:49 29

Award - Best Overseas Driver

1 24 Stu BAINBOROUGH B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:57 17

Award - Best Overseas Co-driver

1 18 Ashley TRIMBLE N4 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:01 11

Award - Best Epynt Motor Club Driver

No finisher eligible

Award - Best Epynt Motor Club Co-driver

No finisher eligible

Award - Morgan Darrian Cup donated by Anthony Morgan

1 14 Huw REED B12 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:44 6

Award - 1st Overall in Trophy Rally

1 66 Steve ELLIS/Chris CROCKER B11B Ford Escort Mk2
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 2 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B14 1 Ford Fiesta WRC 1:04:59 1:04:59
2 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 1 Subaru Impreza 1:05:42 1:05:42 0:43 
3 4 Bob FOWDEN/Paul WAKELY B14 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S11 1:05:59 1:05:59 1:00 
4 5 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 3 MEM Proton Satria Nero 1:06:41 1:06:41 1:42 
5 6 Stephen PETCH/Jack MORTON B14 4 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:14 1:08:14 3:15 
6 14 Huw REED/Anthony HACKETT B12 1 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:44 1:08:44 3:45 
7 8 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 1 Subaru Impreza STI 1:09:03 1:09:03 4:04 
8 33 David DAVIES/Rich JONES B12 2 BMW Compact M3 1:10:08 1:10:08 5:09 
9 16 Paul KIRTLEY/David JONES B14 5 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:10:09 1:10:09 5:10 
10 19 Phil TURNER/Andy MOSS B11B 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:45 1:10:45 5:46 
11 18 Wynne WATKINS/Ashley TRIMBLE N4 1 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:01 1:11:01 6:02 
12 23 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 2 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:09 1:11:09 6:10 
13 17 Neil WILLIAMS/Peter JAMES H3 1 Ford Escort RS 1800 1:11:28 1:11:28 6:29 
14 20 Tony REES/Geraint THOMAS B11B 2 Talbot Sunbeam 1:11:41 1:11:41 6:42 
15 31 Oliver HOPKINS/Ian TAYLOR N4 2 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:11:47 1:11:47 6:48 
16 26 Mark WORLEY/Michael STEWART N4 3 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:48 1:11:48 6:49 
17 24 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Charlotte SHIMMIN B13 3 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:57 1:11:57 6:58 
18 37 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 1 Ford Fiesta R200 1:12:51 1:12:51 7:52 
19 38 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 2 MG ZR 1:13:04 1:13:04 8:05 
20 44 Myf OWEN/Baz GREEN N4 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:13:33 1:13:33 8:34 
21 52 Paul CLACKETT/David MILLARD B10 3 Suzuki Swift S1600 1:14:06 1:14:06 9:07 
22 63 Malcolm Tar JONES/R THOMAS-HANDS R15 1 Peugeot 206 1:15:27 1:15:27 10:28 
23 43 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON H2 1 Ford Escort 1:15:28 1:15:28 10:29 
24 40 Julian BARNETT/Sasha HERIOT N4 5 Subaru Impreza 1:15:59 1:15:59 11:00 
25 57 Paul BAILE/Loic DITCHBURN B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:16:11 1:16:11 11:12 
26 42 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS R15 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:17 1:16:17 11:18 
27 54 James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11B 3 Peugeot 205 Mi16 1:16:48 1:16:48 11:49 
28 46 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11B 4 Vauxhall Astra Mk3 1:17:08 1:17:08 12:09 
29 62 Ben GILL/David DIDCOCK H3 2 Ford Escort RS1800 1:17:17 1:17:17 12:18 
30 71 Darren POOL/Christopher BEER B10 4 Vauxhall Corsa Sport 1:17:25 1:17:25 12:26 
31 64 William MAINS/Vince MOSLEY B9 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:17:58 1:17:58 12:59 
32 70 Lee SPARROWHAWK/Samuel MYERS R15 3 Subaru Impreza 1:18:06 1:18:06 13:07 
33 67 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 2 Nissan Micra 1:18:46 1:18:46 13:47 
34 47 Tom JONES/Greg EVANS B10 5 Honda Civic 1:18:47 1:18:47 13:48 
35 50 Andy MADELEY/Chris WHITTALL B11B 5 Vauxhall Chevette HSR 1:20:28 1:20:28 15:29 
36 72 Neil DODD/Laura WILKS N1 1 MG ZR 1:22:41 1:22:41 17:42 
37 78 Jim BOXALL/Allan BROWN B10 6 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:22:49 1:22:49 17:50 
38 86 Martin BEECH/Jessica BEECH B12 3 Mazda RXT 1:23:48 1:23:48 18:49 
39 75 Rod HAVEN/Kevin HAVEN H2 2 Ford Escort RS2000 1:24:03 1:24:03 19:04 
40 82 Chris KEMP/Mike HART B10 7 Peugeot 206 Cup 1:24:36 1:24:36 19:37 
41 74 Brad COLE/Nev COLE B10 8 Vauxhall Corsa Gsi 1:24:40 1:24:40 19:41 
42 73 Nicholas DEIGHTON/Thomas WARD B11B 6 VW Golf Mk2 1:24:54 1:24:54 19:55 
43 68 Craig ASTON/James BOWLES B9 3 Toyota Yaris 1:27:07 1:27:07 22:08 
44 80 Jason WATKINS/Elspeth WATKINS B9 4 Peugeot Rallye 1:26:39 2:00 1:28:39 23:40 
45 76 Brian MAGUIRE/Chris GRAY B11B 7 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:28:59 1:28:59 24:00 
46 83 Octavia HOPWOOD/Liam CAREY B11B 8 VW Golf GTi Mk2 1:34:43 1:00 1:35:43 30:44 
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 2 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 1 Subaru Impreza 1:05:42 1:05:42 0:43 
2 1 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B14 1 Ford Fiesta WRC 1:04:59 1:04:59
4 3 Bob FOWDEN/Paul WAKELY B14 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S11 1:05:59 1:05:59 1:00 
5 4 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 3 MEM Proton Satria Nero 1:06:41 1:06:41 1:42 
6 5 Stephen PETCH/Jack MORTON B14 4 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:14 1:08:14 3:15 
8 7 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 1 Subaru Impreza STI 1:09:03 1:09:03 4:04 
9 Mark JONES/Jonathan HAWKINS B12 BMW E6 M3 Retired
10 Gareth RICHARDS/Ian JONES B12 Darrian T90 Retired on first road section
11 Robert TOUT/Dylan JAMES B13 Mitsubishi Evo X Retired
12 Ian GODNEY/Paul BROWN A8 Subaru Impreza WRC Retired
14 6 Huw REED/Anthony HACKETT B12 1 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:44 1:08:44 3:45 
15 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Off road
16 9 Paul KIRTLEY/David JONES B14 5 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:10:09 1:10:09 5:10 
17 13 Neil WILLIAMS/Peter JAMES H3 1 Ford Escort RS 1800 1:11:28 1:11:28 6:29 
18 11 Wynne WATKINS/Ashley TRIMBLE N4 1 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:01 1:11:01 6:02 
19 10 Phil TURNER/Andy MOSS B11B 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:45 1:10:45 5:46 
20 14 Tony REES/Geraint THOMAS B11B 2 Talbot Sunbeam 1:11:41 1:11:41 6:42 
22 Rob JONES/Gary KINGHORN B12 Ford Escort Mk2 reason not known
23 12 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 2 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:09 1:11:09 6:10 
24 17 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Charlotte SHIMMIN B13 3 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:57 1:11:57 6:58 
25 Mike BROWN/Aled DAVIES B12 BMW Compact M3 Loss of brakes
26 16 Mark WORLEY/Michael STEWART N4 3 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:48 1:11:48 6:49 
27 Chris LLOYD/Rhys JONES N4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Retired
28 Gareth BETTINSON/Edwin VENVILLE B12 Ford Escort Engine
30 Kevin JONES/Lee JONES H3 Ford Escort RS1600 Mk1 Retired
31 15 Oliver HOPKINS/Ian TAYLOR N4 2 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:11:47 1:11:47 6:48 
33 8 David DAVIES/Rich JONES B12 2 BMW Compact M3 1:10:08 1:10:08 5:09 
34 Mark KELLY/Andy BAKER B11B Ford Escort Mk2 Engine
36 Carl GOWER/Paul WILLIAMS B11B Ford Escort Mk2 Bad vibration
37 18 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 1 Ford Fiesta R200 1:12:51 1:12:51 7:52 
38 19 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 2 MG ZR 1:13:04 1:13:04 8:05 
40 24 Julian BARNETT/Sasha HERIOT N4 5 Subaru Impreza 1:15:59 1:15:59 11:00 
41 Paul DOROSZCZUK/Julian DOROSZCZUK B11B Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
42 26 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS R15 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:17 1:16:17 11:18 
43 23 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON H2 1 Ford Escort 1:15:28 1:15:28 10:29 
44 20 Myf OWEN/Baz GREEN N4 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:13:33 1:13:33 8:34 
46 28 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11B 4 Vauxhall Astra Mk3 1:17:08 1:17:08 12:09 
47 34 Tom JONES/Greg EVANS B10 5 Honda Civic 1:18:47 1:18:47 13:48 
48 Nigel KILLERBY/Colin WATSON B12 Ford Escort Retired
50 35 Andy MADELEY/Chris WHITTALL B11B 5 Vauxhall Chevette HSR 1:20:28 1:20:28 15:29 
51 John Gethin WILLIAMS/Adam WILKS B12 Ford Escort Retired
52 21 Paul CLACKETT/David MILLARD B10 3 Suzuki Swift S1600 1:14:06 1:14:06 9:07 
53 Stuart FOSSEY/Theresa FOSSEY B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Flat shift jamming
54 27 James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11B 3 Peugeot 205 Mi16 1:16:48 1:16:48 11:49 
55 Stuart MEAD/Tom BISHOP B11A Ford Escort Electrical
56 James RUSSELL/Mark RUSSELL B12 Ford Escort Retired
57 25 Paul BAILE/Loic DITCHBURN B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:16:11 1:16:11 11:12 
58 Kevin HARBOUR/Ryan JONES B10 Peugeot 205 GTi Retired
59 Eurig HOWELLS/Simon ANTHONY B10 Talbot Sunbeam Engine failure/Head gasket
60 Tom MIDDLEMISS/Richard STEWART B10 Vauxhall Corsa Retired
61 Richard EGGER/Pat EGGER B11B Vauxhall Nova Broke Shaft
62 29 Ben GILL/David DIDCOCK H3 2 Ford Escort RS1800 1:17:17 1:17:17 12:18 
63 22 Malcolm Tar JONES/R THOMAS-HANDS R15 1 Peugeot 206 1:15:27 1:15:27 10:28 
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

64 31 William MAINS/Vince MOSLEY B9 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:17:58 1:17:58 12:59 
66 Steve ELLIS/Chris CROCKER B11B Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
67 33 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 2 Nissan Micra 1:18:46 1:18:46 13:47 
68 43 Craig ASTON/James BOWLES B9 3 Toyota Yaris 1:27:07 1:27:07 22:08 
70 32 Lee SPARROWHAWK/Samuel MYERS R15 3 Subaru Impreza 1:18:06 1:18:06 13:07 
71 30 Darren POOL/Christopher BEER B10 4 Vauxhall Corsa Sport 1:17:25 1:17:25 12:26 
72 36 Neil DODD/Laura WILKS N1 1 MG ZR 1:22:41 1:22:41 17:42 
73 42 Nicholas DEIGHTON/Thomas WARD B11B 6 VW Golf Mk2 1:24:54 1:24:54 19:55 
74 41 Brad COLE/Nev COLE B10 8 Vauxhall Corsa Gsi 1:24:40 1:24:40 19:41 
75 39 Rod HAVEN/Kevin HAVEN H2 2 Ford Escort RS2000 1:24:03 1:24:03 19:04 
76 45 Brian MAGUIRE/Chris GRAY B11B 7 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:28:59 1:28:59 24:00 
78 37 Jim BOXALL/Allan BROWN B10 6 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:22:49 1:22:49 17:50 
79 Roger ASHMEAD/Matt LISTER B11B Peugeot 206 GTi Retired
80 44 Jason WATKINS/Elspeth WATKINS B9 4 Peugeot Rallye 1:26:39 2:00 1:28:39 23:40 
81 Paul DARLINGTON/Peter LUMSDEN H1 Saab 96 V4 Fuel starvation
82 40 Chris KEMP/Mike HART B10 7 Peugeot 206 Cup 1:24:36 1:24:36 19:37 
83 46 Octavia HOPWOOD/Liam CAREY B11B 8 VW Golf GTi Mk2 1:34:43 1:00 1:35:43 30:44 
84 Chris NORTHOVER/Kirsty HODGES H1 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
85 Alistair OXLEY/Brian COMMONS H1 Autobianchi A112 Abarth Retired
86 38 Martin BEECH/Jessica BEECH B12 3 Mazda RXT 1:23:48 1:23:48 18:49 
87 James CHAPPELLE/Lisa CHAPPELLE H1 Morris Mini Brakes
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Old Forge Garage

SS 2

Dennis Motorsport

SS 3
The Whitehill Hotel

SS 4

Basic Romer

SS 5
TPH Building

SS 6

Rally Marketing

SS 7
Lasswade Hotel

SS 8

Belle Vue Hotel

SS 9
FJ-RS Engineering

SS 10

L.W. Factors

SS 11
Classic Tour Wales

Penalties

1 Stephen SIMPSON A8 3:23 2:30 9:41 3:07 2:19 9:22 11:38 9:02 2:47 9:07 2:46 
2 Damian COLE B14 3:13 2:23 9:40 3:03 2:17 9:19 11:43 8:51 2:47 8:54 2:49 
4 Bob FOWDEN B14 3:27 2:24 9:37 3:06 2:18 9:22 11:55 9:10 2:50 9:05 2:45 
5 David TINN B14 3:22 2:24 9:42 3:08 2:17 9:30 12:02 9:21 2:52 9:14 2:49 
6 Stephen PETCH B14 3:27 2:30 9:58 3:16 2:25 9:48 12:17 9:30 2:58 9:13 2:52 
8 Richard CLEWS B13 3:23 2:30 10:08 3:28 2:27 9:55 12:30 9:31 2:57 9:21 2:53 
9 Mark JONES B12 3:19 2:26 9:47 3:15 2:27 9:52 12:31 Retired

10 Gareth RICHARDS B12 Retired on first road section
11 Robert TOUT B13 3:17 2:27 10:09 3:21 2:23 10:02 12:21 Retired
12 Ian GODNEY A8 3:34 2:44 10:42 3:20 2:26 9:58  14:31 Retired
14 Huw REED B12 3:27 2:32 10:18 3:15 2:26 9:47 12:30 9:27 2:56 9:15 2:51 
15 Ian CADDY B12 3:25 2:37 10:22 3:18 2:32 10:08 Off road
16 Paul KIRTLEY B14 3:29 2:34 10:26 3:19 2:24 10:00  12:31 9:46 2:58 9:48 2:54 
17 Neil WILLIAMS H3 3:33 2:36 10:37 3:25 2:32 10:29  12:31 9:59 3:03 9:44 2:59 
18 Wynne WATKINS N4 3:29 2:33 10:31 3:22 2:29 10:21  12:31 9:53 3:03 9:54 2:55 
19 Phil TURNER B11B 3:28 2:32 10:24 3:21 2:28 10:10  12:31 10:03 3:03 9:49 2:56 
20 Tony REES B11B 3:35 2:40 10:52 3:23 2:33 10:30  12:31 9:59 3:05 9:38 2:55 
22 Rob JONES B12 3:39 2:39 11:04 3:24 2:31 10:34  12:31 10:08 3:01 reason not known
23 Richard SLINGER B13 3:30 2:30 10:39 3:20 2:29 10:23  12:31 10:00 3:02 9:49 2:56 
24 Stu BAINBOROUGH B13 3:33 2:34 10:56 3:25 2:30 10:36  12:31 10:07 3:04 9:43 2:58 
25 Mike BROWN B12 3:30 2:34 10:33 3:21 2:32 10:29  12:31 Loss of brakes
26 Mark WORLEY N4 3:39 2:39 10:52 3:26 2:34 10:21  12:31 10:03 3:02 9:46 2:55 
27 Chris LLOYD N4 3:28 2:31 10:11 3:18 2:26 10:10  12:31 9:47 3:02 Retired
28 Gareth BETTINSON B12 Engine
30 Kevin JONES H3 3:36 2:41 11:16 3:25 2:39 11:04  12:31 10:32 3:12 Retired
31 Oliver HOPKINS N4 3:30 2:33 10:23 3:25 2:54 10:25  12:31 10:10 3:03 9:55 2:58 
33 David DAVIES B12 3:28 2:32 10:15 3:21 2:30 10:01  12:31 9:41 3:05 9:37 3:07 
34 Mark KELLY B11B 3:46 2:38 11:04 3:26 2:32 Engine
36 Carl GOWER B11B 3:39 2:45 11:07 3:30 2:40 10:56  12:31 10:50 3:12 Bad vibration
37 William HILL B10 3:36 2:40 10:42 3:36 2:40 10:36  12:31 10:22 3:07 10:00 3:01 
38 Tim SEIPEL B10 3:37 2:44 10:56 3:27 2:49 10:41  12:31 10:16 3:07 9:54 3:02 
40 Julian BARNETT N4 3:48 2:41 11:27 3:38 2:40 11:18  12:31 10:45 3:19 10:38 3:14 
41 Paul DOROSZCZUK B11B 3:52 2:51 11:31 3:33 2:40 11:35 Retired
42 Wyn OWENS R15 3:45 2:44 11:24 3:37 2:44 11:14  12:31 11:03 3:17 10:48 3:10 
43 Wayne BONSER H2 3:48 2:45 11:18 3:36 2:42 11:09  12:31 10:48 3:15 10:29 3:07 
44 Myf OWEN N4 3:44 2:43 10:52 3:27 2:34 10:47  12:31 10:32 3:10 10:10 3:03 
46 Geoff GLOVER B11B 3:51 2:47 11:29 3:48 2:47 11:52  12:31 10:52 3:19 10:41 3:11 
47 Tom JONES B10 4:08 2:54 11:57 3:47 2:46 11:43  12:31 11:22 3:24 11:00 3:15 
48 Nigel KILLERBY B12 4:14 3:01 12:15 Retired
50 Andy MADELEY B11B 4:08 2:52 12:00 3:46 2:48 12:39  12:31 11:37 3:31 11:05 3:31 
51 John Gethin WILLIAMS B12 3:44 2:41 11:09 3:30 2:37 11:21  12:31 10:50 3:11 Retired
52 Paul CLACKETT B10 3:42 2:41 10:42 3:32 2:40 10:58  12:31 10:51 3:16 10:04 3:09 
53 Stuart FOSSEY B12 Flat shift jamming
54 James NICHOLLS B11B 3:56 2:49 11:59 3:39 2:47 11:31  12:31 10:42 3:13 10:34 3:07 
55 Stuart MEAD B11A 4:05 2:59 12:11 3:55 2:58 12:02  12:31 Electrical
56 James RUSSELL B12 3:59 2:56 11:42 Retired
57 Paul BAILE B13 3:46 2:45 11:27 3:34 2:38 11:34  12:31 10:57 3:17 10:32 3:10 
58 Kevin HARBOUR B10 3:56 2:55 15:35 Retired
59 Eurig HOWELLS B10 Engine failure/Head gasket
60 Tom MIDDLEMISS B10 3:58 2:51 11:44 3:48 2:51 12:01  12:31 Retired
61 Richard EGGER B11B 3:46 2:48 11:23 3:42 2:47 Broke Shaft
62 Ben GILL H3 4:02 2:57 11:26 3:45 2:48 11:20  12:31 10:57 3:27 10:48 3:16 
63 Malcolm Tar JONES R15 3:47 2:45 11:05 3:35 2:39 11:05  12:31 10:47 3:13 10:46 3:14 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Old Forge Garage

SS 2

Dennis Motorsport

SS 3
The Whitehill Hotel

SS 4

Basic Romer

SS 5
TPH Building

SS 6

Rally Marketing

SS 7
Lasswade Hotel

SS 8

Belle Vue Hotel

SS 9
FJ-RS Engineering

SS 10

L.W. Factors

SS 11
Classic Tour Wales

Penalties

64 William MAINS B9 3:58 2:55 11:41 3:40 2:51 11:27  12:31 11:13 3:25 11:02 3:15 
66 Steve ELLIS B11B 3:43 2:42 11:23 Retired
67 Ian KELLY B9 4:00 2:53 11:45 3:59 2:49 11:42  12:31 11:17 3:18 11:00 3:32 
68 Craig ASTON B9 4:27 3:14 13:21 4:26 3:11 13:17  12:31 12:42 3:45 12:32 3:41 
70 Lee SPARROWHAWK R15 3:57 2:51 11:36 3:54 2:46 11:37  12:31 11:17 3:20 11:02 3:15 
71 Darren POOL B10 3:52 2:46 11:31 3:51 2:46 11:36  12:31 11:14 3:17 10:50 3:11 
72 Neil DODD N1 4:14 3:01 12:31 4:10 2:59 12:32  12:31 12:02 3:30 11:47 3:24 
73 Nicholas DEIGHTON B11B 4:21 3:10 12:57 4:27 3:16 12:48  12:31 12:17 3:39 11:53 3:35 
74 Brad COLE B10 4:19 3:04 12:42 4:29 3:05 12:58  12:31 12:23 3:37 12:01 3:31 
75 Rod HAVEN H2 4:28 3:01 12:53 4:27 3:01 12:54  12:31 12:10 3:29 11:42 3:27 
76 Brian MAGUIRE B11B 4:39 3:23 14:00 4:27 3:13 13:47  12:31 13:02 3:48 12:32 3:37 
78 Jim BOXALL B10 4:15 3:02 12:37 4:15 2:57 12:46  12:31 11:52 3:28 11:40 3:26 
79 Roger ASHMEAD B11B 4:23 3:15 13:16 4:32 3:09 13:28  12:31 Retired
80 Jason WATKINS B9 4:32 3:14 13:04 4:30 3:13 13:06  12:31 12:25 3:51 12:23 3:50 2:00 
81 Paul DARLINGTON H1 4:29 3:13 Fuel starvation
82 Chris KEMP B10 4:26 3:14 13:31 4:23 3:21 12:44  12:31 11:40 3:29 11:51 3:26 
83 Octavia HOPWOOD B11B 4:52 3:25 14:40 5:22 3:35 15:24  12:31 13:37 3:54 13:31 3:52 1:00 
84 Chris NORTHOVER H1 Retired
85 Alistair OXLEY H1 5:05 3:31 14:57 5:17 3:44 15:02  12:31 Retired
86 Martin BEECH B12 4:36 2:58 12:27 4:11 2:58 12:35  12:31 12:23 3:41 11:56 3:32 
87 James CHAPPELLE H1 4:24 3:09 16:53 Brakes

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class N1

1 72 Neil DODD/Laura WILKS N1 36 MG ZR 1:22:41 1:22:41

Class N4

1 18 Wynne WATKINS/Ashley TRIMBLE N4 11 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:01 1:11:01
2 31 Oliver HOPKINS/Ian TAYLOR N4 15 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:11:47 1:11:47 0:46 
3 26 Mark WORLEY/Michael STEWART N4 16 Subaru Impreza N12b 1:11:48 1:11:48 0:47 
4 44 Myf OWEN/Baz GREEN N4 20 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:13:33 1:13:33 2:32 
5 40 Julian BARNETT/Sasha HERIOT N4 24 Subaru Impreza 1:15:59 1:15:59 4:58 

Class A8

1 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 2 Subaru Impreza 1:05:42 1:05:42

Class B9

1 64 William MAINS/Vince MOSLEY B9 31 Vauxhall Nova 1:17:58 1:17:58
2 67 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 33 Nissan Micra 1:18:46 1:18:46 0:48 
3 68 Craig ASTON/James BOWLES B9 43 Toyota Yaris 1:27:07 1:27:07 9:09 
4 80 Jason WATKINS/Elspeth WATKINS B9 44 Peugeot Rallye 1:26:39 2:00 1:28:39 10:41 

Class B10

1 37 William HILL/Richard CROZIER B10 18 Ford Fiesta R200 1:12:51 1:12:51
2 38 Tim SEIPEL/Val THOMPSON B10 19 MG ZR 1:13:04 1:13:04 0:13 
3 52 Paul CLACKETT/David MILLARD B10 21 Suzuki Swift S1600 1:14:06 1:14:06 1:15 
4 71 Darren POOL/Christopher BEER B10 30 Vauxhall Corsa Sport 1:17:25 1:17:25 4:34 
5 47 Tom JONES/Greg EVANS B10 34 Honda Civic 1:18:47 1:18:47 5:56 
6 78 Jim BOXALL/Allan BROWN B10 37 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:22:49 1:22:49 9:58 
7 82 Chris KEMP/Mike HART B10 40 Peugeot 206 Cup 1:24:36 1:24:36 11:45 
8 74 Brad COLE/Nev COLE B10 41 Vauxhall Corsa Gsi 1:24:40 1:24:40 11:49 

Class B11B

1 19 Phil TURNER/Andy MOSS B11B 10 Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:45 1:10:45
2 20 Tony REES/Geraint THOMAS B11B 14 Talbot Sunbeam 1:11:41 1:11:41 0:56 
3 54 James NICHOLLS/David ALLMAN B11B 27 Peugeot 205 Mi16 1:16:48 1:16:48 6:03 
4 46 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11B 28 Vauxhall Astra Mk3 1:17:08 1:17:08 6:23 
5 50 Andy MADELEY/Chris WHITTALL B11B 35 Vauxhall Chevette HSR 1:20:28 1:20:28 9:43 
6 73 Nicholas DEIGHTON/Thomas WARD B11B 42 VW Golf Mk2 1:24:54 1:24:54 14:09 
7 76 Brian MAGUIRE/Chris GRAY B11B 45 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:28:59 1:28:59 18:14 
8 83 Octavia HOPWOOD/Liam CAREY B11B 46 VW Golf GTi Mk2 1:34:43 1:00 1:35:43 24:58 

Class B12

1 14 Huw REED/Anthony HACKETT B12 6 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:44 1:08:44
2 33 David DAVIES/Rich JONES B12 8 BMW Compact M3 1:10:08 1:10:08 1:24 
3 86 Martin BEECH/Jessica BEECH B12 38 Mazda RXT 1:23:48 1:23:48 15:04 

Class B13

1 8 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 7 Subaru Impreza STI 1:09:03 1:09:03
2 23 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 12 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:09 1:11:09 2:06 
3 24 Stu BAINBOROUGH/Charlotte SHIMMIN B13 17 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:11:57 1:11:57 2:54 
4 57 Paul BAILE/Loic DITCHBURN B13 25 Subaru Impreza 1:16:11 1:16:11 7:08 

Class B14

1 2 Damian COLE/Paul MORRIS B14 1 Ford Fiesta WRC 1:04:59 1:04:59
2 4 Bob FOWDEN/Paul WAKELY B14 3 Subaru Impreza WRC S11 1:05:59 1:05:59 1:00 
3 5 David TINN/Giles DYKES B14 4 MEM Proton Satria Nero 1:06:41 1:06:41 1:42 
4 6 Stephen PETCH/Jack MORTON B14 5 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:14 1:08:14 3:15 
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class B14 (Continued)

5 16 Paul KIRTLEY/David JONES B14 9 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:10:09 1:10:09 5:10 

Class R15

1 63 Malcolm Tar JONES/R THOMAS-HANDS R15 22 Peugeot 206 1:15:27 1:15:27
2 42 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS R15 26 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:17 1:16:17 0:50 
3 70 Lee SPARROWHAWK/Samuel MYERS R15 32 Subaru Impreza 1:18:06 1:18:06 2:39 

Class H2

1 43 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON H2 23 Ford Escort 1:15:28 1:15:28
2 75 Rod HAVEN/Kevin HAVEN H2 39 Ford Escort RS2000 1:24:03 1:24:03 8:35 

Class H3

1 17 Neil WILLIAMS/Peter JAMES H3 13 Ford Escort RS 1800 1:11:28 1:11:28
2 62 Ben GILL/David DIDCOCK H3 29 Ford Escort RS1800 1:17:17 1:17:17 5:49 
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

55 Stuart MEAD/Tom BISHOP B11A SA6 Early at  SA6 1:00 1:00 

80 Jason WATKINS/Elspeth WATKINS B9 SA5 Early at  SA5 2:00 2:00 

83 Octavia HOPWOOD/Liam CAREY B11B SA10 Early at  SA10 1:00 1:00 

85 Alistair OXLEY/Brian COMMONS H1 SA5 Early at  SA5 1:00 1:00 
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
28 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

9 Mark JONES/Jonathan HAWKINS B12 BMW E6 M3 Stage 8 Retired
10 Gareth RICHARDS/Ian JONES B12 Darrian T90 TC1 Retired on first road section
11 Robert TOUT/Dylan JAMES B13 Mitsubishi Evo X Stage 8 Retired
12 Ian GODNEY/Paul BROWN A8 Subaru Impreza WRC Stage 9 Retired
15 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 7 Off road
22 Rob JONES/Gary KINGHORN B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 9 reason not known
25 Mike BROWN/Aled DAVIES B12 BMW Compact M3 Stage 9 Loss of brakes
27 Chris LLOYD/Rhys JONES N4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Stage 10 Retired
28 Gareth BETTINSON/Edwin VENVILLE B12 Ford Escort Stage 1 Engine
30 Kevin JONES/Lee JONES H3 Ford Escort RS1600 Mk1 Stage 10 Retired
34 Mark KELLY/Andy BAKER B11B Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 6 Engine
36 Carl GOWER/Paul WILLIAMS B11B Ford Escort Mk2 SV4 IN Bad vibration
41 Paul DOROSZCZUK/J DOROSZCZUK B11B Ford Escort Mk2 SV2 IN Retired
48 Nigel KILLERBY/Colin WATSON B12 Ford Escort TC2 Retired
51 John Gethin WILLIAMS/Adam WILKS B12 Ford Escort Stage 10 Retired
53 Stuart FOSSEY/Theresa FOSSEY B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 1 Flat shift jamming
55 Stuart MEAD/Tom BISHOP B11A Ford Escort Stage 9 Electrical
56 James RUSSELL/Mark RUSSELL B12 Ford Escort Stage 5 Retired
58 Kevin HARBOUR/Ryan JONES B10 Peugeot 205 GTi SV1 OUT Retired
59 Eurig HOWELLS/Simon ANTHONY B10 Talbot Sunbeam Stage 1 Engine failure/Head gasket
60 Tom MIDDLEMISS/Richard STEWART B10 Vauxhall Corsa Stage 9 Retired
61 Richard EGGER/Pat EGGER B11B Vauxhall Nova Stage 6 Broke Shaft
66 Steve ELLIS/Chris CROCKER B11B Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 6 Retired
79 Roger ASHMEAD/Matt LISTER B11B Peugeot 206 GTi Stage 8 Retired
81 Paul DARLINGTON/Peter LUMSDEN H1 Saab 96 V4 Stage 3 Fuel starvation
84 Chris NORTHOVER/Kirsty HODGES H1 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 1 Retired
85 Alistair OXLEY/Brian COMMONS H1 Autobianchi A112 Abarth Stage 8 Retired
87 James CHAPPELLE/Lisa CHAPPELLE H1 Morris Mini SV1 IN Brakes
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Old Forge Garage
Fastest 60.62mph
Length 3.25 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cole 3:13 
11 Tout 3:17 
9 Jones 3:19 
5 Tinn 3:22 

1= Simpson 3:23 
8= Clews 3:23 
15 Caddy 3:25 
4= Fowden 3:27 
6= Petch 3:27 

14= Reed 3:27 

SS 2 Dennis Motorsport
Fastest 60.17mph
Length 2.39 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cole 2:23 
4= Fowden 2:24 
5= Tinn 2:24 
9 Jones 2:26 
11 Tout 2:27 
1= Simpson 2:30 
6= Petch 2:30 
8= Clews 2:30 

23= Slinger 2:30 
27 Lloyd 2:31 

SS 3 The Whitehill Hotel
Fastest 68.01mph
Length 10.90 mile

No. Driver Time

4 Fowden 9:37 
2 Cole 9:40 
1 Simpson 9:41 
5 Tinn 9:42 
9 Jones 9:47 
6 Petch 9:58 
8 Clews 10:08 
11 Tout 10:09 
27 Lloyd 10:11 
33 Davies 10:15 

SS 4 Basic Romer
Fastest 63.93mph
Length 3.25 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cole 3:03 
4 Fowden 3:06 
1 Simpson 3:07 
5 Tinn 3:08 

9= Jones 3:15 
14= Reed 3:15 

6 Petch 3:16 
15= Caddy 3:18 
27= Lloyd 3:18 
16 Kirtley 3:19 

SS 5 TPH Building
Fastest 62.80mph
Length 2.39 mile

No. Driver Time

2= Cole 2:17 
5= Tinn 2:17 
4 Fowden 2:18 
1 Simpson 2:19 
11 Tout 2:23 
16 Kirtley 2:24 
6 Petch 2:25 

12= Godney 2:26 
14= Reed 2:26 
27= Lloyd 2:26 

SS 6 Rally Marketing
Fastest 70.20mph
Length 10.90 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cole 9:19 
1= Simpson 9:22 
4= Fowden 9:22 
5 Tinn 9:30 
14 Reed 9:47 
6 Petch 9:48 
9 Jones 9:52 
8 Clews 9:55 
12 Godney 9:58 
16 Kirtley 10:00 

SS 7 Lasswade Hotel
Fastest 68.39mph
Length 13.26 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Simpson 11:38 
2 Cole 11:43 
4 Fowden 11:55 
5 Tinn 12:02 
6 Petch 12:17 
11 Tout 12:21 
8= Clews 12:30 

14= Reed 12:30 
9= Jones 12:31 

16= Kirtley  12:31 

SS 8 Belle Vue Hotel
Fastest 72.81mph
Length 10.74 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cole 8:51 
1 Simpson 9:02 
4 Fowden 9:10 
5 Tinn 9:21 
14 Reed 9:27 
6 Petch 9:30 
8 Clews 9:31 
33 Davies 9:41 
16 Kirtley 9:46 
27 Lloyd 9:47 

SS 9 FJ-RS Engineering
Fastest 48.50mph
Length 2.25 mile

No. Driver Time

1= Simpson 2:47 
2= Cole 2:47 
4 Fowden 2:50 
5 Tinn 2:52 
14 Reed 2:56 
8 Clews 2:57 

6= Petch 2:58 
16= Kirtley 2:58 
22 Jones 3:01 

23= Slinger 3:02 

SS 10 L.W. Factors
Fastest 72.40mph
Length 10.74 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cole 8:54 
4 Fowden 9:05 
1 Simpson 9:07 
6 Petch 9:13 
5 Tinn 9:14 
14 Reed 9:15 
8 Clews 9:21 
33 Davies 9:37 
20 Rees 9:38 
24 Bainborough 9:43 

SS 11 Classic Tour Wales
Fastest 49.09mph
Length 2.25 mile

No. Driver Time

4 Fowden 2:45 
1 Simpson 2:46 

2= Cole 2:49 
5= Tinn 2:49 
14 Reed 2:51 
6 Petch 2:52 
8 Clews 2:53 
16 Kirtley 2:54 

18= Watkins 2:55 
20= Rees 2:55 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Old Forge Garage
Tarmac

Length 3.25 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:03:13
11 Tout 0:03:17
9 Jones 0:03:19
5 Tinn 0:03:22

1= Simpson 0:03:23
8= Clews 0:03:23
15 Caddy 0:03:25
4= Fowden 0:03:27
6= Petch 0:03:27

14= Reed 0:03:27

SS 2 Dennis Motorsport
Tarmac

Length 2.39 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:05:36
11 Tout 0:05:44
9 Jones 0:05:45
5 Tinn 0:05:46
4 Fowden 0:05:51

1= Simpson 0:05:53
8= Clews 0:05:53
6 Petch 0:05:57
14 Reed 0:05:59
27 Lloyd 0:05:59

SS 3 The Whitehill Hotel
Tarmac

Length 10.90 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:15:16
5 Tinn 0:15:28
4 Fowden 0:15:28
9 Jones 0:15:32
1 Simpson 0:15:34
11 Tout 0:15:53
6 Petch 0:15:55
8 Clews 0:16:01
27 Lloyd 0:16:10
33 Davies 0:16:15

SS 4 Basic Romer
Tarmac

Length 3.25 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:18:19
4 Fowden 0:18:34
5 Tinn 0:18:36
1 Simpson 0:18:41
9 Jones 0:18:47
6 Petch 0:19:11
11 Tout 0:19:14
27 Lloyd 0:19:28
8 Clews 0:19:29
14 Reed 0:19:32

SS 5 TPH Building
Tarmac

Length 2.39 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:20:36
4 Fowden 0:20:52
5 Tinn 0:20:53
1 Simpson 0:21:00
9 Jones 0:21:14
6 Petch 0:21:36
11 Tout 0:21:37
27 Lloyd 0:21:54
8 Clews 0:21:56
14 Reed 0:21:58

SS 6 Rally Marketing
Tarmac

Length 10.90 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:29:55
4 Fowden 0:30:14
1 Simpson 0:30:22
5 Tinn 0:30:23
9 Jones 0:31:06
6 Petch 0:31:24
11 Tout 0:31:39
14 Reed 0:31:45
8 Clews 0:31:51
27 Lloyd 0:32:04

SS 7 Lasswade Hotel
Tarmac

Length 13.26 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:41:38
1 Simpson 0:42:00
4 Fowden 0:42:09
5 Tinn 0:42:25
9 Jones 0:43:37
6 Petch 0:43:41
11 Tout 0:44:00
14 Reed 0:44:15
8 Clews 0:44:21
27 Lloyd 0:44:35

SS 8 Belle Vue Hotel
Tarmac

Length 10.74 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:50:29
1 Simpson 0:51:02
4 Fowden 0:51:19
5 Tinn 0:51:46
6 Petch 0:53:11
14 Reed 0:53:42
8 Clews 0:53:52
33 Davies 0:54:19
27 Lloyd 0:54:22
16 Kirtley 0:54:29

SS 9 FJ-RS Engineering
Tarmac

Length 2.25 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 0:53:16
1 Simpson 0:53:49
4 Fowden 0:54:09
5 Tinn 0:54:38
6 Petch 0:56:09
14 Reed 0:56:38
8 Clews 0:56:49
27 Lloyd 0:57:24
33 Davies 0:57:24
16 Kirtley 0:57:27

SS 10 L.W. Factors
Tarmac

Length 10.74 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 1:02:10
1 Simpson 1:02:56
4 Fowden 1:03:14
5 Tinn 1:03:52
6 Petch 1:05:22
14 Reed 1:05:53
8 Clews 1:06:10
33 Davies 1:07:01
16 Kirtley 1:07:15
19 Turner 1:07:49

SS 11 Classic Tour Wales
Tarmac

Length 2.25 mile
No. Driver Total

2 Cole 1:04:59
1 Simpson 1:05:42
4 Fowden 1:05:59
5 Tinn 1:06:41
6 Petch 1:08:14
14 Reed 1:08:44
8 Clews 1:09:03
33 Davies 1:10:08
16 Kirtley 1:10:09
19 Turner 1:10:45
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

2 Damian COLE 8 2 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
4 Bob FOWDEN 2 4 4 - - - - 1 - - - - - - -
1 Stephen SIMPSON 2 3 3 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - -
5 David TINN 1 1 1 7 1 - - - - - - - - - -
11 Robert TOUT - 1 - - 2 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - -
9 Mark JONES - - 1 1 2 - 1 - - - 1 - - - -
6 Stephen PETCH - - - 1 1 5 3 1 - - - - - - -
14 Huw REED - - - - 5 1 1 2 - - 2 - - - -
8 Richard CLEWS - - - - 1 2 5 1 - - 1 - - - -
16 Paul KIRTLEY - - - - - 1 1 1 1 2 - - 1 1 1
23 Richard SLINGER - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 3 -
15 Ian CADDY - - - - - - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - -
27 Chris LLOYD - - - - - - - 2 1 3 1 - - 1 -
33 David DAVIES - - - - - - - 2 - 1 3 - 1 - -
12 Ian GODNEY - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - - -
20 Tony REES - - - - - - - - 2 - - 1 - - -
26 Mark WORLEY - - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1
18 Wynne WATKINS - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 3 -
22 Rob JONES - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - -
24 Stu BAINBOROUGH - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
19 Phil TURNER - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 3 3 1
17 Neil WILLIAMS - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - -
31 Oliver HOPKINS - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 -
25 Mike BROWN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

2 2 4 2 2= 2 1 2 1= 2 41
11 4= 2 4 5= 1= 2 1 2= 4 12
9 5= 1 1 4 4= 4 4 4 1 2=3
5 9 5 5 1 5 5 5 5 6 5=4

1= 11 9 9= 11 14 6 14 14 5 145
8= 1= 6 14= 16 6 11 6 8 14 66
15 6= 8 6 6 9 8= 8 6= 8 87
4= 8= 11 15= 12= 8 14= 33 16= 33 168
6= 23= 27 27= 14= 12 9= 16 22 20 18=9

14= 27 33 16 27= 16  16= 27 23= 24 20=10
19= 14= 14 12= 8= 33  17= 18 26= 17 26=11
27= 19= 15 23= 9= 11  18= 17= 27= 26 19=12
33= 33= 31 11= 19 15  19= 20= 17= 16 23=13
16= 18= 19 19= 18= 19=  20= 23 18= 19= 24=14
18= 31= 16 25= 23= 27=  22= 19= 19= 23= 31=15
23= 16= 18 33= 24= 18=  23= 26= 31= 18= 1716
25= 24= 25 18 33= 26=  24= 24 24 38= 3717
31= 25= 17 20 22 23  25= 22 20= 31 3818
17= 17 23 22 15= 31  26= 31 33= 37 4419
24= 15 12= 17= 17= 17=  27= 38 37= 52 33=20
12 34 37= 24= 25= 25=  30= 37 38= 44 43=21
20 22= 52= 30= 34= 20  31= 30= 44 43 54=22

30= 26= 20= 31= 20 22  33= 44= 51 57 5223
37= 20= 26= 26= 26= 24=  36= 54 30= 54 42=24
38 37= 44= 34= 44= 37=  37= 40 36= 40 57=25

22= 30= 24= 38= 51 38  38= 63 54= 46 46=26
26= 40= 38= 44= 57 44  40= 43 63= 63 71=27
36= 51= 22= 8 30= 36  42= 36= 43 42= 40=28
52 52= 34= 36= 63= 52  43= 51= 52 62= 63=29
66 66 63 51= 36= 30  44= 52 42= 71 47=30

44= 44 36 52 37= 63  46= 46 57= 47= 64=31
51= 12= 51 41 40= 43  47= 57= 71= 67= 70=32
42 38= 30 57 41= 42  50= 62= 67 64= 6233

34= 42= 43 63 52= 40  51= 42 40= 70= 7234
57= 36= 61= 37= 43 62  52= 64 46= 50 78=35
61= 43= 66= 43= 42 51  54= 71 70 78 82=36
63 57= 42 42 47= 64  55= 67= 47 75 7537

40= 63= 62 40 70= 54  57= 70= 64 72 50=38
43= 71 40= 54 71= 57  60= 47 62 82 74=39
46 46 57= 64 46= 41  62= 50 78 73 67=40

41= 61 46 61 54= 71  63= 82 75= 86 86=41
71= 54 41= 62 61= 70  64= 78 82= 74 7342
54= 41= 71= 50 50= 67  67= 72 72 80 7643
58= 60= 70 47 62= 47  68= 75 50 68= 6844
70 70= 64 46= 38= 46  70= 73 74 76= 8045

60= 50 56 60= 67= 60  71= 74= 73 83 8346
64= 67 60 71 60= 55  72= 86= 8647
56 47 67 70 64= 72  73= 80 6848
67 58= 47 55 31 86  74= 68 7649
62 64= 54 67 78 50  75= 76 8050
55 56 50 72 55= 82  76= 83 8351

47= 62 55 86 86= 78  78=52
50= 86 48 78 72 73  79=53
48= 55 86 82 75 75  80=54
72= 48= 72 68 74 74  82=55
78 72= 78 73= 79 80  83=56
74 75= 74 75= 68 68  85=57
73 78 75 76= 76= 79  86=58
79 74 73 74 80= 76  1259
87 87 80 80 73 8560
82 73 79 79 82 8361

Underline denotes competitors who have been credited with a notional time.
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

68 81 68 85 8362
75 68= 82 83 8563
81 80= 7664
80 82= 8365
86 79 8566
76 76 5867
83 83 8768
85 8569
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 21
11 11 5 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 12
9 9 4 5 5 1 4 4 4 4 43
5 5 9 1 1 5 5 5 5 5 54

1= 4 1 9 9 9 9 6 6 6 65
8= 1= 11 6 6 6 6 14 14 14 146
15 8= 6 11 11 11 11 8 8 8 87
4= 6 8 27 27 14 14 33 27 33 338
6= 14 27 8 8 8 8 27 33 16 169

14= 27 33 14 14 27 27 16 16 19 1910
19= 19= 14 33 33 33 33 19 19 18 1811
27= 33= 15 15 16 16 16 18 18 23 2312
33= 23 19 19 19 15 19 23 23 17 1713
16= 15 31 16 15 19 18 17 17 20 2014
18= 18 16 31 18 12 23 31 31 31 3115
23= 16 18 18 23 18 25 20 26 26 2616
25= 31 25 25 25 23 31 26 20 24 2417
31= 25 23 23 17 25 17 24 24 37 3718
17= 24 17 17 31 31 26 22 22 38 3819
24= 17 37 12 12 17 20 37 37 44 4420
12 20 12 24 24 26 24 38 38 52 5221
20 37 24 20 20 20 37 44 44 63 6322

30= 30 52 37 26 24 22 52 52 43 4323
37= 12 20 26 37 37 44 30 30 40 4024
38 22= 26 52 22 22 38 36 36 57 5725

22= 26= 38 38 52 44 52 63 63 42 4226
26= 38 44 22 44 38 36 51 51 54 5427
36= 52 22 44 34 52 30 43 43 46 4628
52 36 34 34 38 36 12 40 40 62 6229
66 34 36 30 30 30 63 42 42 71 7130

44= 66 30 36 36 63 51 57 57 64 6431
51= 51 51 51 51 51 43 62 54 70 7032
42 44 63 63 63 43 42 54 62 67 6733

34= 42 66 43 43 42 40 46 46 47 4734
57= 40 43 42 57 40 57 71 71 50 5035
61= 57 42 57 42 57 62 64 64 72 7236
63 63 40 40 40 41 71 70 70 78 7837

40= 43 61 61 61 62 64 67 67 86 8638
43= 61 57 41 41 71 46 47 47 75 7539
46 46 46 46 46 64 54 50 50 74 8240

41= 71 71 71 71 46 70 72 72 82 7441
71= 41 41 62 62 54 67 78 78 73 7342
54= 54 70 64 70 70 60 86 86 68 6843
58= 70 62 70 64 67 47 75 75 80 8044
70 60 60 60 54 60 50 74 74 76 7645

60= 58 64 54 60 47 55 73 82 83 8346
64= 64 56 67 67 50 72 82 7347
56 67 67 50 47 55 86 68 6848
67 56 54 47 50 72 78 80 8049
62 62 47 55 55 86 74 76 7650
55 50 50 72 72 78 75 83 8351

47= 47 55 78 78 74 7352
50= 55 48 86 86 75 8253
48= 48= 72 74 74 73 6854
72= 72= 78 75 75 82 7955
78 78 86 73 73 68 7656
74 74 74 80 79 79 8057
73 75 75 79 68 76 8358
79 73 73 68 82 80 8559
87 87 80 82 76 8360
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

82 86 79 76 80 8561
68 79 68 83 8362
75 82 82 85 8563
81 68 7664
80 81 5865
86 80 8366
76 76 8567
83 83 8768
85 8569
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Old Forge Garage Mewla Trophy Rally
Sunday 28th August 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 66 Steve ELLIS/Chris CROCKER B11B Ford Escort Mk2 0:27:59 1

Final Results
Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.
Vehicle Total

Stages
Total

Penalty
Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 66 Steve ELLIS/Chris CROCKER B11B 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:27:59 0:27:59
2 61 Richard EGGER/Pat EGGER B11B 2 Vauxhall Nova 0:28:19 0:28:19 0:20 
3 56 James RUSSELL/Mark RUSSELL B12 1 Ford Escort 0:28:54 0:28:54 0:55 
4 87 James CHAPPELL/Lisa CHAPPELL H1 1 Morris Mini 0:33:08 0:33:08 5:09 

Final Stage Times
No. Driver Class SS 8

Belle Vue Hotel

SS 9

FJ-RS Engineering

SS 10
L.W. Factors

SS 11

Classic Tour Wales

Penalties

56 James RUSSELL B12 11:23 3:22 10:59 3:10 
61 Richard EGGER B11B 11:09 3:16 10:45 3:09 
66 Steve ELLIS B11B 10:51 3:19 10:41 3:08 
81 Paul DARLINGTON H1 13:18 5:00 Retired
87 James CHAPPELL H1 12:42 3:42 13:02 3:42 
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